MA304*

Western Australian Marine Act 1982

W.A. Marine (Certificates of Competency and Safety Manning) Amendment Regulations 2012

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the W.A. Marine (Certificates of Competency and Safety Manning) Amendment Regulations 2012.

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *W.A. Marine (Certificates of Competency and Safety Manning) Regulations 1983.*

4. Regulation 10 amended

- (1) After regulation 10(2A) insert:
 - (2B) Before revalidation of a certificate of competency, the chief executive officer shall require the holder of a certificate of competency to provide a current first aid certificate in accordance with the requirements set out in Annex D to NSCV Part D.
- (2) Delete regulation 10(2)(a)(ia).

5. Regulation 17 amended

After regulation 17(1)(b) insert:

(ca) a current first aid certificate in accordance with the requirements set out in Annex D to NSCV Part D; and

6. Schedule 4 amended

- (1) In Schedule 4 after "MASTER CLASS III —":
 - (a) in paragraph (d)(ii)(a) delete "— proficiency in administering first aid to the injured;";
 - (b) in paragraph (d)(ii)(b) delete "— first aid at sea;".
- (2) In Schedule 4 after "MASTER CLASS IV Prerequisites —":
 - (a) in paragraph (d)(ii) delete "— radiotelephony;" and insert:
 - radiotelephony.
 - (b) in paragraph (d)(ii) delete "— proficiency in administering first aid to the injured.".

- (3) In Schedule 4 after "MATE CLASS IV Prerequisites —":
 - (a) in paragraph (d)(ii) delete "— radiotelephony;" and insert:
 - radiotelephony.
 - (b) in paragraph (d)(ii) delete "— proficiency in administering first aid to the injured.".
- (4) In Schedule 4 after "COXSWAIN INSTRUCTOR OF COMMERCIAL SKI BOAT — Candidates —" delete paragraph (d).
- (5) In Schedule 4 after "MARINE ENGINEER CLASS III Prerequisites —" in paragraph (b) delete the passage that begins with "successfully" and ends with "sea." and insert:

successfully completed approved courses in elements of personnel safety and shipboard safety, firefighting training and accident prevention.

By Command of the Governor,

0

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.